
Case No. SC-2024-0263
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

James E. Underwood and Braden Miles
Petitioners,

v.

John Long,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the Circuit Court
of Walker County (CV-2019-900131)
(The Honorable Doug Farris, Circuit Judge, Presiding)**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ALABAMA
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Craig A. Alexander
Chairman, Alabama Defense
Lawyers Association Amicus
Committee
calexander@rumberger.com
Rumberger Kirk & Caldwell,
P.C.
2001 Park Place North
Suite 1300
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Andrew J. Rutens
Melissa P. Hunter
Attorneys for the Alabama
Defense Lawyers Association
arutens@gallowayllp.com
mhunter@galloway.com
Galloway, Wettermark, and
Rutens, LLP
3263 Cottage Hill Road
Mobile, Alabama 36606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. An examination of the role of a sheriff and the Alabama Constitution illustrates the people’s desire to protect the executive officers of the State.....8

II. A Deputy Sheriff is an alter ego of the Sheriff, and is entitled to the same State immunity.11

III. Respondent’s supplemental brief mistakenly contends that Article I § 13 of the Alabama Constitution takes dominance over Article I § 14. As a result, Deputy Miles is entitled to State immunity.17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Dept. of Environmental Management v. Town of Lowndesboro,
950 So. 2d 1180 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005), aff'd 950 So. 2d 1203 (Ala.
2006) 6

Ass'n of Cnty. Comm'ns of Ala. Liab. Self-Insured Fund
v. Robinson, 777 F. App'x 397 (11th Cir. 2019) 14

Baldwin County Comm. v. Sherrell 77 So.3d 1196
(Ala. Civ. App. 2010) 13

Carr v. City of Florence, Alabama, 916 F. 2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1990) ... 7, 12

Deal v. Tannehill Furnace and Com'n, 443 So. 2d 1213 (Ala. 1983).6, 18,
.....19

Ex parte Burnell, 90 So. 2d 708 (Ala. 2012) 11

Ex parte Davis, 930 So. 2d 497 (Ala. 2005)..... 14

Ex parte Donaldson, 80 So. 3d 895 (Ala. 2011)..... 13, 14, 15

Ex parte Pinkard, 33 So. 3d 192 (Ala. 2022) 9

Ex parte Shelley, 53 So. 3d 887 (Ala. 2009).....12, 13, 18

Ex parte Troy University, 961 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2006) 9

Ex parte McWhorter, 880 So. 2d 1116 (Ala. 2003) 15

Gaines v. Smith, 379 So. 3d 411 (Ala. 2022) 11

<i>Hutchinson v. Board of Trustees of University of Ala</i> , 256 So. 2d 281 (Ala. 1971)	6
<i>Jefferson County v. Braswell</i> , 407 So. 2d 115 (Ala. 1986)	7, 18, 19
<i>Mack v. Arnold</i> , 929 So. 2d 480 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005)	13
<i>McGee vs. Borom</i> 341 So.2d 141 (Ala. 1976)	18
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	8
<i>Mosely v. Kennedy</i> , 17 So. 2d 536 (Ala. 1944)	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 333 So. 2d 125 (Ala. 1976)	18
<i>Parker v. Amerson</i> , 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987).....	10, 11, 15, 18
<i>Ramsey v. Strobach</i> , 52 Ala. 513 (1875)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Calhoun</i> , 650 F. Supp.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2023)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rogers v. Carroll</i> , 20 So. 602 (Ala. 1896)	12
<i>Suttles v. Roy</i> , 75 So. 3d 90 (Ala. 2010)	11
<i>Wheeler vs. George</i> , 39 So. 3d 1061, (Ala. 2009)	12
<i>Whitten v. Lowe</i> , 667 So. 2d 778 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995)	13
<i>Wright v. Bailey</i> , 611 So. 2d 300 (Ala. 1992).....	12
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 13.....	7, 17, 18, 19

Ala. Const. Art. I, §14.....	6, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19
Ala. Const. Art. V, § 112.....	6, 14
Ala. Const. of 1867, Art. V, § 1.....	9
Ala. Const. of 1875, Art. V., 1.....	10
Ala. Const. of 1901, Art. I, § 14.....	12
Ala. Const. of 1901, Art. V § 112.....	10
Ala. Const. of 1901, Art. V, §138	10
Ala. Const. of 1901, Art. VII, §174	10
Ala. Const. of 1901, Art. VII, §175	11

Statutes:

Alabama Code § 36-22-3 (a) (4)	9
--------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

C. Wigan & D. Meston, Mather on Sheriff and Executive Law 1-2 (1935)	8
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries of the Law of England 328 (1765).....	8
